
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 25 January 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould (Chair), 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, 
Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 24 January 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2023 
(Minute Nos. 428 - 434) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part A Report for Recommendation to the Policy & Resources Committee 
 

 

5.   Enforcement Local Plan - draft for consultation 
 

5 - 30 

Issued on Monday, 15 January 2024 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more about the work of the this meeting 
please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3946/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2023-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group  

 

Meeting Date 25th January 2024 

Report Title Enforcement Local Plan – draft for consultation 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson 

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Paul Casey 

Planning Enforcement Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That members consider the draft Enforcement Local 
Plan 2024 - 27 for consultation, and propose any 
relevant amendments. 

2. That members recommend the launch of a consultation 
period on the draft Plan.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To seek input in the emerging Enforcement Local Plan and approve the launch of 

a consultation period. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The current Planning Enforcement Strategy was adopted in 2021. This paper sets 

out plans to replace the document with an Enforcement Local Plan. 
 

2.2 Plans are also in place to refresh the overarching Corporate Enforcement 
Strategy. Officers are ensuring there is dialogue between the two documents.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That members consider the draft Enforcement Local Plan 2024 - 27 for 

consultation, and propose any relevant amendments. 

3.2. That members recommend the launch of a consultation period on the draft Plan. 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Members could consider not consulting on the proposed policy. This would not 

accord with good governance or give interested parties an opportunity to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



comment on the policy, make representations about it and improve it. Therefore, 
this option is not recommended. 
 

4.2 Members could consider not refreshing the strategy until a later point. This is not 
recommended given the time officers have been able to invest, and the 
opportunity currently presented to align the Enforcement Local Plan with the 
Corporate Plan period.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The draft Enforcement Local Plan will be considered by Planning and 

Transportation Policy Working Group, and subsequently by Policy and Resources 
Committee prior to consultation launch.  

 
5.2 Consultees will include Ward, Parish, Town Councillors and members of the 

public. Promotion of the consultation will be supported by the Council’s 
Communications team. 

 
5.3 Intended dates for the consultation period are 26th February 2024 – 21st April 204. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The service is an important function to preserve the integrity of, 
and public confidence in, the planning system by ensuring that 
development accords with the rules.  The draft Corporate Plan is 
currently out for consultation and the Enforcement Local Plan will 
reflect the corporate approach. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The delivery and implementation of the Enforcement Local Plan is 
within in the allocated revenue budget.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The framework basis for enforcement is set out within the 
consultation draft.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

The Enforcement Local Plan will support the rectification of 
breaches, and on occasions dovetails with the work of other 
agencies, such as Kent Police. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified.  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

No implications identified. 

Page 4



Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified.   

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Data protection and privacy rules are set out in the consultation 
draft. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Draft Enforcement Local Plan  
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Planning Enforcement Strategy 2021. 

Page 5

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-plans-and-policies/Enforcement-Strategy/Planning%20Enforcement%20Strategy%202021%20and%20%20APPENDIX%20I%20A.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Foreword by Cllr Tim Gibson, Leader of Swale Borough Council 

Enforcement Local Plan 2024 
Planning Enforcement 

Page 7



 

SWALE ENFORCEMENT LOCAL PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

The National Planning Policy Framework says in Paragraph 59 that 

“Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action 
is discretionary, and local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches 
of planning control. They should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement 
proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should set out how they will monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and take 
action where appropriate” 

This Enforcement Local Plan will, in accordance with the NPPF, set out how the Council will approach enforcement, how 
and when action will be taken, and the occasions when action will not be taken. 

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf


Table of contents 

1.0 
1.1 
1.2 

2.0 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 

3.0 
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 

4.0 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 

5.0 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 

Appendices 

Foreword by Cllr Tim Gibson, Leader of Swale 
Borough Council (tbc) 

Introduction 
Importance of a local enforcement plan 
Principles of planning enforcement 

Breaches of planning control 
What is a breach? 
Types of planning permission 
Immunity from enforcement 
Concealment 
Expediency 

Reporting alleged breaches 
Reporting a breach 
Types of development investigated 
What we don’t investigate 
Required information 

Enforcement powers and processes 
Site visits and rights of entry 
What is considered? 
Formal Action 
Appeals 
Prosecution 
Being complained about 

Performance standards and priorities 
Priorities 
Performance standards 
Monitoring of sites 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

 

 

1.INTRODUCTION 
1.1    Importance of an Enforcement Local Plan 

This Enforcement Local Plan (ELP) is being produced in line with the recommendation in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) to ensure that enforcement remains a clear and transparent process serving the local community and 
ensuring proper planning borough wide. This ELP will guide how Swale Borough Council will approach and handle 
planning enforcement issues. It will set out what can and cannot be investigated, priorities for enforcement action, what 
courses of action are available, and will also set out targets for responding to enquiries at key stages within the 
enforcement process. This ELP will be reviewed on a four yearly basis – or more frequently as required - to ensure that it 
remains consistent with any changes in national guidance, policy and legislation and any changes to key Council 
documents such as the Corporate Plan. 

1.2    Principles of Planning Enforcement 

Planning enforcement aims to investigate planning breaches where development has been carried out without the 
benefit of the necessary planning permissions. Swale Borough Council adheres to the principles of good enforcement 
which include: 

• Proportionality – enforcement action will be proportionate to the risks and seriousness
[...]
forcement Local Plan at all times 
during their working practices. 

Page 10



2.0 BREACHES OF PLANNING CONTROL 

2.1 What is a breach of planning control? 

“The carrying out of development without the required planning permission or 
failing to comply with a condition or limitation subject to which planning 
permission has been granted.”(s.171A) 

Development carried out without planning permission is not ordinarily a criminal offence. There are exceptions for 
Listed Buildings, trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) and advertisements displayed without consent. All 
other development only becomes a criminal offence if there is non-compliance following formal enforcement action. 
The 1990 Act defines formal enforcement action as the issue of an enforcement notice or the service of a breach of 
condition notice. 

2.2 Types of Development 

All development as defined by reference to Section 55 of the 1990 Act requires planning permission. There are two 
main types. 

‘Deemed’ planning permission 

Some types of development can be carried out without having to apply for written planning permission, and this is 
referred to as ‘Permitted Development.’ In these circumstances legislation is deemed to have granted planning 
permission if certain criteria are met as set out in the Town and County Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (As amended). In addition the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) 
Regulations 2007 (As amended) grants deemed consent for advertisements that satisfy the relevant criteria and 
conditions. 

‘Express’ planning permission 

All development that is not granted consent by deemed planning permission requires ‘express’ consent from the local 
planning authority. This requires a formal written planning application. Most planning applications are subject to public 
notification to nearby residents, relevant consultees and Parish or Town Councils, and are available for comment from 
an
[...]
 report this directly 
to the Council. The easiest way to report a breach is through the online form at www.swale.gov.uk/planning-and-
regeneration/planning-breaches-and-enforcement/enforcement. 

Before submitting a complaint, customers are advised to check whether the particular development or activity already 
benefits from planning permission. This information can be found on the Council’s website at 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/. 

Complaints will be investigated in accordance with the Planning Enforcement Priorities at Appendix 2. Anonymous 
complaints or complaints with limited or incorrect details will not normally be investigated, however, officers have full 
discretion in this regard and will make an informed choice whether to investigate based on the nature of the complaint. This 
is to ensure that public resources are not spent unnecessarily investigating hoax or malicious complaints and due to the 
importance of being able to fully assess the impact of the development on the complainant as part of the investigation. 

The subject of a complaint will be public information; however, the identity of the complainant will be kept confidential. It is 
possible that the person who is the subject of the complaint may draw their own conclusions about the source. In some 
cases, a court may declare that personal information has to be made available; however, this is very unusual. If the case is 
referred to another department within the Council personal information will be passed on but would remain confidential. 

Swale Borough Council cannot investigate a complaint based on speculation, information or suggestion regarding what may 
be planned and where no actual breach of planning control has taken place. 

3.2 Types of development that will be investigated 

There are a number of matters that do not fall within planning control and therefore no planning enforcement action can be 
taken. Often this is where other legislation covers and controls the matter, such as Highway, Environmental Health and 
Building Control or external organisations such as the Health and Safety Executive or Police 

The following are examples of what the planning service can investigate: 

• Carrying out development where no planning permission has been sought. 

• Carrying out development which deviates from that which has been granted planning permission. 

• Breach of conditions which were imposed under an existing planning permission. 

• Unauthorised change of use 

• Unauthorised display of advertisements 

• Unauthorised works to a Listed Building 

• Unauthorised works to a protected tree 

8 

Page 14

http://www.swale.gov.uk/planning-and-regeneration/planning-breaches-and-enforcement/enforcement
http://www.swale.gov.uk/planning-and-regeneration/planning-breaches-and-enforcement/enforcement
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

• Unauthorised works in a conservation area or a protected area such as an Area of Outstanding Beauty 

• Derelict buildings and untidy residential properties (condition adversely affects the amenity of the area) 

• Unauthorised works to protected trees and hedgerows. 

3.3 What we cannot investigate 

• Internal works unless they relate to Listed Buildings 
• Obstruction of highway, parking of vehicles on the road or grass verges 
• Matters controlled under building regulations such as dangerous structures 
• Private issues between neighbours (that don’t involve material planning considerations) 
• Opposition to business competition 
• Non-material planning considerations such as loss of property value or loss of view 
• High hedges 
• Noise, Smoke, dust or vibration unless it is in breach of a planning condition 
• Land ownership or boundary issues 
• Party wall disputes 
• Blocking of designated rights of way 
• Breaches of property deeds or covenants 
• Damage to property 
• Health and safety and site security 
• Untidy land,
[...]
sufficiently harmful the Council will make every attempt to encourage those responsible for a 
breach to resolve the issue voluntarily. If informal negotiations have been unsuccessful, and the Council feels that the 
planning breach has significant harmful effects, formal enforcement action will usually be taken. There are numerous ways in 
which formal action can be taken, and this depends on the type, seriousness and harmfulness of the breach. In many 
circumstances dealing with planning enforcement can be a lengthy and complex process (see Appendix 1). Planning 
enforcement notices issued by the Council are kept on the Planning Register and are available to view by the public on 
request. They will shortly be available on the Council’s website. 

4.4 Appeals 
Enforcement Notices can be appealed. Guidance on Enforcement Appeals can be found here. Once an appeal has been 
submitted in respect of an Enforcement Appeal then any enforcement action must be suspended until such time as a 
decision is issued in relation to the appeal. If an appeal is not issued within the required time period (usually 28 days) the 
Enforcement Notice takes effect, and the subject of the Notice is required to comply with the requirements of the Notice. 

Appeals on Enforcement Notices can be made on seven grounds as follows: 

• Planning permission should be granted for the development 
• There has been no breach of planning control 
• The breach alleged in the Enforcement Notice has not occurred as a matter of fact 
• It is too late for the Council to take action under the four- and ten- year rules 
• The Notice was not properly served 
• The requirements of the Notice are excessive 

There is a role for people who are not one of the main appeal parties but are interested in the outcome. 
Neighbours and complainants are notified that an enforcement appeal is taking place but they will not be sent 
copies of representations made by the appellant, the Local Planning Authority and other int
[...]
e and a time period for compliance. 

13 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND PRIORITIES 

5.1 Priorities 

The Council receives a large number of complaints of alleged breaches of planning control and therefore cases need to be 
prioritised based on level of harm. Resources need to be focused on the most serious breaches of planning control as these 
are likely to cause most harm to the public or the environment. Once a complaint has been received, the level of harm will 
be assessed by an officer. 

In assessing the degree of harm officers will use a desk-based research approach; however, in some cases a site visit will be 
required to identify the breach if it cannot be established from desktop research, which will form the first stage of the 
investigation of the complaint. 

Each complaint will be allocated a score to assess the level of harm and whether the harmful effects are escalating or stable, 
whether there is serious effect or harm to neighbours or residential amenity, where the development is located e.g., is it in 
an AONB, Conservation Area or flood risk area and so on. 

This process will be subject to review and will: 

• Determine whether a case can be closed without any further investigation. The complainant will be 
notified that the development causes insufficient harm to warrant any further action. 

• Identify those cases that will score more highly, and which will need to be investigated further. Thus, 
ensuring that the most harmful cases are dealt with as soon as possible. 

The score of an alleged breach may alter during an investigation and if circumstances change, or new information is obtained 
this will be reviewed. Where there is a change of use, a 30-day log will need to be submitted showing the activity before the 
case is investigated further unless substantial harm can be shown. If the person reporting the breach is unwilling to do this, 
then this may result in the Council not being able to pursue the investiga
[...]
u::11 to bring an action to re-cover tha 

lfflOl'le,y th@y have gaJ111ed as a resUlm of disregard ng 
@nforcemenl. actilm. 

18 

Page 24



Appendix 2 – Planning Enforcement Priorities (Initial Visit response times) 

Category Harm Description Visit Response times 
Category 1 Serious 

Harm 
Unauthorised demolition of Listed 
Buildings, ancient monuments and 
demolition of Locally Listed Buildings 
Felling or lopping of a preserved tree or 
tree in a Conservation Area 
Development or breach of conditions 
likely to cause serious harm or danger to 
people or amenity 
Unauthorised work in a Conservation 
Area likely to lead to permanent harm 
Where development has started and is 
subject to planning conditions relating to 
either contamination, archaeology, 
nature conservation or trees which are 
required to be agreed before 
development commences 

1 day / same day 

Development which is unsafe and 
hazardous 

Category 2 Significant 
and 
widespread 
harm to local 
amenity 

Unauthorised development causing 
significant or widespread harm 
Breaches of planning conditions causing 
serious nuisance to adjoining residents 
Breaches of advertisement control 
causing a serious impact on amenity 

3 days 

Unauthorised pitching of caravans 

Category 3 Matters 
causing 
demonstrabl 
e harm or 
where timely 

Breaches likely to be resolved quickly by 
negotiation and/or the submission of a 
retrospective application 

5 days 

19 

Page 25



action is 
expedient 

Category 4 Other – 
including 
Breaches of 
a technical 
nature and 
not in 
significant 
conflict with 
planning 
policy 

Breaches which are temporary and 
unlikely to result in any long-term harm 
Advertisements not otherwise included 
above 
Breaches of other planning conditions 
Other changes of use 
High Hedges 

10 days 

20 

Page 26



21 

Contacting Swale Borough Council 

The customer Service Centre deals with all 
enquiries across the Council, it should be your 
first stop when contacting us. 

Call 01795 417850. 

Copies of this report are available on the council 
website. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Enforcement Local Plan - draft for consultation
	Appendix 1 ELP draft for consultation
	SWALE ENFORCEMENT LOCAL PLAN
	Table of contents

	1.INTRODUCTION
	1.1     Importance of an Enforcement Local Plan
	1.2     Principles of Planning Enforcement

	2.0 BREACHES OF PLANNING CONTROL
	2.1 What is a breach of planning control?
	2.3 Immunity from enforcement
	2.4 Concealment 

	2.2 Types of Development
	2.5 Expediency
	3.0  Reporting alleged breaches
	3.1 Reporting a breach
	3.2 Types of development that will be investigated
	3.3 What we cannot investigate
	 Internal works unless they relate to Listed Buildings
	 Obstruction of highway, parking of vehicles on the road or grass verges
	 Matters controlled under building regulations such as dangerous structures
	 Private issues between neighbours (that don’t involve material planning considerations)
	 Opposition to business competition
	 Non-material planning considerations such as loss of property value or loss of view
	 High hedges
	 Noise, Smoke, dust or vibration unless it is in breach of a planning condition
	 Land ownership or boundary issues
	 Party wall disputes
	 Blocking of designated rights of way
	 Breaches of property deeds or covenants
	 Damage to property
	 Health and safety and site security
	3.4 Information needed
	4.1 Site visits and rights of entry
	4.2 What is considered?
	4.3 Formal Action
	4.4 Appeals
	There is a role for people who are not one of the main appeal parties but are interested in the outcome. Neighbours and complainants are notified that an enforcement appeal is taking place but they will not be sent copies of representations made by th...
	Prosecution
	4.5 What happens if you are the subject of a complaint?

	5.0 performance standards and priorities
	5.1 Priorities
	5.2 Contacting the complainant and our performance standards.
	5.3 Monitoring of Sites
	Appendix 2 – Planning Enforcement Priorities (Initial Visit response times)






Minutes of the meeting


- 403 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 25 January 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.51 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for 
Councillor Kieran Golding), Charles Gibson (Substitute for Councillor Mike Henderson), 
Alastair Gould (Chair), James Hunt, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), 
Richard Palmer, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Paul Casey, Joanne Johnson and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, Mike Henderson, Elliott Jayes and 
Julien Speed. 
 

574 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

575 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2023 (Minute Nos. 428 – 434) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

576 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

577 Enforcement Local Plan - draft for consultation 
 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader introduced the report as set-out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members on the draft Enforcement 
Local Plan 2024 – 27, and the following points were raised: 
 

• Welcomed the Enforcement Local Plan, but concerned that sometimes planning 
enforcement did not respond quickly enough and referred to listed buildings in the 
Milton Regis ward and considered the damage to them could have been stopped 
earlier if planning enforcement had responded sooner; 

• referred to Appendix 2, Planning Enforcement Priorities, on page 25 of the report, 
and asked whether unauthorised development within Conservation Areas (CAs) 
could be moved to a higher priority category, or even have its own priority 
category?; 

• where did no permanent harm fit within enforcement?; 

• the plan was easy to read; 

• welcomed the plan but the definition of what was a ‘minor’ breach of planning 
varied from person-to-person; 

• the search facility on the planning portal needed to be checked.  It was currently 
difficult to search for specific sites if you did not know the correct address.  A map 
search facility would be better; 

• would the Leaders Foreword be included before the consultation?  The Planning 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

- 404 - 

Enforcement Team Leader confirmed this would be included before the document 
went ‘live’.; 

• had an equalities impact been undertaken and how was the gypsy and traveller 
community consulted?; 

• should include within the foreword the scale of the challenge within the document 
to help manage expectations; 

• suggested it be called the Enforcement ‘Strategy’ rather than Enforcement ‘Local 
Plan’ to avoid any confusion with the Council’s Local Plan; 

• referred to paragraph 3.3 on page 16 of the plan, and surprised that conversion of 
garages was not considered a breach; 

• referred to paragraph 3.4 on page 16 of the report and asked whether the council 
could use the what3words system on the Council’s website?; 

• referred to paragraph 4.1 on page 17 of the report, and considered that for Tree 
Preservation Orders and Listed Buildings, visiting the site within two working days 
was too long a time period.  The Planning Enforcement Team Leader confirmed 
that it should say same day visit.; 

• referred to paragraph 4.1 and reference to bringing third parties onto land, would 
the Council use CCTV or bodycams?.  If so that should be included within the 
plan.  The Planning Enforcement Team Leader confirmed that they did not use 
CCTV or bodycams; 

• referred to paragraph 5.1 on page 20 of the report, and considered asking 
complainants for a 30 day log for suspected Change of Use (COU) was “a bit 
much”, and it needed to be clear what they were expected to log; 

• needed to be clearer on what ‘adjacent to highway’ included;  

• referred to appendix 2 of the report and Visit Response times and queried if it 
should say ‘working days’ rather than just ‘days’?; The Planning Enforcement 
Team Leader confirmed it was working days and agreed to update the table; and 

• a mechanism was needed for residents to highlight any serious breaches that 
might occur at weekends.  The Enforcement Team Leader referred to the 
Council’s Out of Hours facility. 
 

In response the Planning Enforcement Team Leader said that with regard to 
enforcement response times, each case was considered on its merits in terms of the 
level of harm.  He said that Temporary Stop Notices were a useful tool which the 
enforcement team used regularly and served in conjunction with an Enforcement Notice 
(EN).   The Planning Enforcement Team Leader explained that CAs were already 
subject to certain restrictions but asked Members if they had any specific concerns to 
contact him and officers would consider whether they could be included within the plan.  
He gave an overview of what they considered to be a minor breach and explained that 
every Local Council had a different ‘tolerance’ level.   
 
With regard to the planning portal, the Planning Enforcement Team Leader advised that 
‘live’ planning enforcement investigations were not available on the planning portal on 
the website.  To search previous ENs on the planning portal, it was important to ensure 
the ‘Enforcement’ tab was clicked first and it would list all ENs served since 1990.  Any 
ENs wanted before 1990 would require officers to search manually.   He agreed to liaise 
with the IT team at Maidstone Borough Council about the search facility, and also 
whether ‘what3words’ could be added. 
 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader explained that with regard to Gypsy and 
Travellers, the Council liaised with the Gypsy and Traveller Counsel and other agencies 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

- 405 - 

that acted as mediators.  He added there was a lot of background work and officers 
would always check if there were any health or welfare issues before taking any 
necessary enforcement action.   The Planning Enforcement Team Leader said that 
integral garages converted to a study or similar were not a breach of planning and did 
not require planning permission, and he clarified what was considered a COU for 
Members in respect of Airbnbs.  He explained that complainants were asked to keep a 
log when a COU was suspected in order to assist enforcement officers to build-up a 
picture of what they were experiencing, and officers could not act on one-off incidents.    
 
The Interim Head of Planning Services said that the document could be called the 
Enforcement ‘Strategy’, and included within the Foreword, what the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) referred to as a ‘Local Plan’.  This was supported by 
Members. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed amendments to the draft Enforcement Local Plan 2024 – 

27 as minuted be considered. 
(2) That the launch of a consultation period on the draft Plan commenced. 
 

578 Local Plan Review 
 
The Chair reminded the Working Group that in September 2023 they had recommended 
to the Policy and Resources Committee to defer a decision as to a timescale for the 
future stages of the Local Plan Review until the national planning landscape was clearer.  
The Chair asked that following the publication of the revised NPPF, was it the Working 
Group’s view that the national planning landscape was clearer, and it was right for 
officers to develop a timescale for the Local Plan review to be brought to the Working 
Group at the first opportunity?  Members agreed that it was.   
 
Recommended:   
 
(1) That following the publication of the revised National Planning Policy 

Framework on 19 December 2023, it was the Planning and Transportation 
Policy Working Group’s (PTPWG) view that the national planning landscape 
was now clearer, and it was right for officers to develop a timescale for the 
Local Plan review to be brought to the PTPWG at the first opportunity. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


